# Port Huron Charter Township Business Licensing Ordinance Amendment

#### Ordinance # 228

An amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 10. BUSINESS LICENSING to amend "Sec 10-5. Conditions for Issuance" to "Conditions for Issuance and Revocation" and to provide for the designation and processing of violations of this act.

The Charter Township of Port Huron, St. Clair County, State of Michigan, ordains:

#### **SECTION 1: TITLE**

This Ordinance shall be know and cited as the Charter Township of Port Huron "Business Licensing" Ordinance. (Code of Ordinances: Chapter 10 BUSINESS LICENSING)

#### **SECTION 2: PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE**

The purpose of this article is for the adoption of an amendment to the "Business Licensing" ordinance regulating and governing the operation, conduct or carrying on of any trade, profession, business or privilege in the Charter Township of Port Huron.

### **SECTION 3: ADOPTION**

All codes and/or sections of the "Business Licensing" Ordinance listed as Chapter 10 "BUSINESS LICENSING" shall remain as is with the exception of the following said amendment to read as follows with a copy of such codes kept on file in the office of the township clerk.

# **SECTION 4: REVISION** (Section 10-5. Conditions for issuance and revocation)

- (a) No license required by this chapter shall be issued to any person who is required to have license or permit from the state, until such person shall submit evidence of such state license or permit, and proof that all fees appertaining thereto have been paid. No license shall be granted to any applicant therefor until such applicant has complied with all of the provisions of all township ordinances applicable to the person and his trade, profession, business or privilege including, but not limited to, zoning, building, construction, electrical, mechanical, heating and/or fire protection. No license shall be issued to any person who is indebted or obligated to the township for any sum of money, other than for current taxes.
- (b) No license shall be issued to any person or business who is engaged in a trade, profession, business or privilege that violates federal or state law, or Township Ordinance. Any license issued hereunder may be revoked at any time by the Township in the event the provisions of this Chapter have been violated, including but not limited to the conduct of trade, profession, business or privilege that violates federal or state law or Township ordinance.

#### **SECTION 5: REPEALS.**

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

# **SECTION 6: SEVERABILITY**

**SECTION 7: PUBLICATION** 

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

Should any provision or part of the Ordinance within be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the same shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the balance of this Ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect.

Tis ordinance shall be effective after legal publication the Act governing same.	ion and in accordance with the provisions of
The above Ordinance was offered for a, and was seconded by Town	doption by Township Board Member ship Board Member, the
vote being as follows:	
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN/ABSENT:	
ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED:	
	By: Benita Davis, Township Clerk Charter Township of Port Huron
CERTIFICATION I hereby declare that the above is a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Charter Township of Port Huron Board at a board meeting held on, at the Charter Township of Port Huron Hall, pursuant to the required statutory procedures.	

By: Benita Davis, Township Clerk Charter Township of Port Huron